

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

---

**CASE NO. SC17-85**

---

JAMES M. HARVEY

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

v.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant/Respondent.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT  
OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FOURTH DISTRICT

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF TO PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF  
ON THE MERITS**

---

**YOUNG, BILL, BOLES, PALMER & DUKE, P.A.**

B. Richard Young, Esquire

Adam A. Duke, Esquire

Cody S. Pflueger, Esquire

One Biscayne Tower

2 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3195

Miami, Florida 33131

Telephone: (305) 222-7720

[ryoung@flalawyer.net](mailto:ryoung@flalawyer.net)

[aduke@flalawyer.net](mailto:aduke@flalawyer.net)

[cpflueger@flalawyer.net](mailto:cpflueger@flalawyer.net)

*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PREFACE .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    The Fourth District Appropriately Applied the Correct Standard for Determining Bad Faith Under Florida Law.....	16
(1)    Advise the insured of settlement opportunities. ....	18
(2)    Advise the insured as to the probable outcome of the litigation, and (3) warn of the possibility of an excess judgment.....	21
(4)    Advise the insured of any steps he might take to avoid an excess judgment. ....	21
(5)    Investigate the facts. ....	23
(6)    Give fair consideration to a settlement offer that is not unreasonable under the facts.....	23
(7)    Settle, if possible, where a reasonably prudent person, faced with the prospect of paying the total recovery, would do so. ....	24
II.   The Fourth District Appropriately Applied the Standard for Directed Verdict. ....	26

	<u>Page</u>
III. The Fourth District Did Not Misapply Principles of Florida Bad Faith Law. ....	31
IV. Harvey’s Brief Serves as a Plea to this Court to Extend the Obligations of an Insurer and Impose a Heightened Standard of Care. ....	35
V. Conclusion.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Auto Mut. Indem. Co. v. Shaw</i> , 184 So. 852 (Fla. 1938) .....	32
<i>Berges v. Infinity Ins. Co.</i> , 896 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2004) .....	25-27, 32
<i>Boston Old Colony v. Gutierrez</i> , 386 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1980) .....	1-2, 14, 17-18, 22, 26-28, 31-36, 38
<i>Menchise v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 932 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	25-26
<i>Novoa v. GEICO Indem. Co.</i> , 542 F. App'x 794 (11th Cir. 2013).....	33-34
<i>Powell v. Prudential Prop.</i> , 584 So. 2d 12 (Fla 3d DCA 1991).....	22
